CH \$240.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Release of Second Lien Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UBS AG, Stamford Branch		110/01/2010	Swiss Banking Corporation: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RGH Enterprises, Inc.		
Street Address:	1810 Summit Commerce Park		
City:	Twinsburg		
State/Country:	оню		
Postal Code:	44087		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1775606	EDGEPARK
Registration Number:	2745852	EDGEPARK
Registration Number:	2711278	EDGEPARK SURGICAL
Registration Number:	2522311	IM
Registration Number:	2522296	INDEPENDENCE
Registration Number:	2546761	INDEPENDENCE MEDICAL
Registration Number:	2068387	INDEPENDENCE MEDICAL MFG.
Registration Number:	3176139	RELIAMED
Registration Number:	3317147	RELIAMED

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)909-6000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-909-6000

Email: trademarks@debevoise.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 004295 FRAME: 0261

900173831

Correspondent Name: Christopher H. Rogala, Esq. Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue Address Line 2: Debevoise & Plimpton LLP New York, NEW YORK 10022 Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 15555-1315 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher H. Rogala Signature: /Christopher H. Rogala/ 10/13/2010 Date: **Total Attachments: 3** source=Release of Second Lien_ Agmt_1#page1.tif source=Release of Second Lien_ Agmt_2#page1.tif source=Release of Second Lien_ Agmt_3#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004295 FRAME: 0262

RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of October 1, 2010, is made by UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, in its capacity as Collateral Agent pursuant to the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement (the "Collateral Agent").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, RGH Enterprises, Inc. (the "Grantor"), as domestic subsidiary to Harrington Acquisition Corp., is party to the Second Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated January 11, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS the Grantor, as party to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, assigned and pledged to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement), a security interest, in all right, title or interest in or to (a) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (or any successor office) or any similar offices in any State of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including those listed on Schedule I, (b) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby and (c) all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor executed the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement by and among the Grantor, MDC Acquisition Co., an Ohio corporation, and the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties dated January 11, 2007 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 12, 2007 at Reel/Frame No. 3460/0443, pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in all right, title or interest in or to any and all of its Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent agrees as follows:

The Collateral Agent, on its own behalf and on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby relinquishes, terminates, cancels and releases any and all right, title and interest it may have or have acquired through the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, or otherwise, in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks listed on Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "Released Collateral").

The parties hereto shall cause this Release to be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the purpose of recording the release of the Secured Parties' security interest in the Released Collateral.

LA\2143005.1 23274679v3 038266-0065

TRADEMARK REEL: 004295 FRAME: 0263

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Release as of the date first set forth above.

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Collateral Agent

Name: Mary E. Evans

Title: Associate Director

Name: Irja R/Otsa

Title: Associate Director

2 038266-0065

SCHEDULE 1

U.S. TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
EDGEPARK	74323090 10/19/92	1775606 06/08/93
EDGEPARK	76195269 01/18/01	2745852 08/05/03
EDGEPARK SURGICAL	764311 89 07/16/02	2711278 04/29/03
IM	76195199 01/17/01	2522311 12/25/01
INDEPENDENCE	76184327 12/21/00	2522296 12/25/01
INDEPENDENCE MEDICAL	76185618 12/22/00	2546761 03/12/02
INDEPENDENCE MEDICAL MFG.	74684673 06/05/95	2068387 06/10/97
RELIAMED	78581575 03/07/05	3176139 11/28/06
RELIAMED	78581591 03/07/05	3317147 10/23/07

038266-0065

LA\2143005.1 23274679v3

RECORDED: 10/13/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004295 FRAME: 0265